
KRH 
0911 8/08 
Item No. 18 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 0 8 - 0 9 - 1 8 - 0 8 0 8  
APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS 33 & 34 FOR A NET INCREASE OF 
$645,548.46 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH ARCHER 
WESTERN CONTRACTORS, LTD. IN CONNECTION WITH PROJECT 
6 - ROADWAYS & UTILITIES AND PROJECT 10 - HYDRONIC LINES 
RELOCATION AT SAN ANTONIO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT FOR A 
REVISED CONTRACT VALUE OF $43,789,841.83. 

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2006, by Ordinance No. 2006-10-12-1184, the City awarded a 
construction contract in the amount of $36,963,350.06 with a contingency amount of 
$5,794,137.00 to Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. for construction services in connection with 
Project 6 - Roadways and Utilities and Project 10- Volume 2 - Hydronic Lines Relocation at 
San Antonio International Airport; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent change orders, listed in Attachment I "Change Order History," 
increased the net contract value by $6,180,943.3 1 to a total of $43,144,293.3741; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order 33 increases compensation to the contractor in the amount of 
$95 1,742.25 for additional work on the roadway elevations to eliminate the variations in height 
from the transition between the existing and the new roadway, and Change Order 34 is a 
reduction in unit price items in the amount of $306,193.79 for a $645,548.46 net increase in the 
contract value; and 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve Change Orders No. 33 and 34, increase the contract 
sum, amend the project budget, and authorize payment; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the attached Change 
Orders 33 and 34 for a net total amount of $645,548.46. 

SECTION 2. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 33-001 53, Archer Western Contractors, Ltd., shall be revised by decreasinglincreasing 
WBS elements as follows: 



KRH 
0911 8/08 
Item No. 18 

SECTION 3. The amount of $645,548.46 is authorized to be paid from Fund 5 1099000, Airport 
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00153, Archer Western Contractors, Ltd., and is 
authorized to be encumbered and made payable Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. for 
construction services. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager, or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

REVISED 
PLAN 
VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

$645,548.46$36,292,845.96 

$56 1,859.14 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage by eight (8) 
affirmative votes; otherwise it shall be effective ten (10) days after its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day 

CURRENT 
LAN 

CERSION 0 
(Optional) 

$35,647,297.50 

$1,207,407.60 

NAME WBS NO. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: , 
city &+tomey 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 
REVISION1 
Appropriation 

-$645,548.46 

WBS NAME G/L 

33- 

33- 

6-Archer Western 

ChmArCher 
'ontin 

001 53 

00153 

05-02-01 

05-02-02 540653Olndirect Costs 



VotingResults

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ItemId=3877&Src=RFCA[8/12/2010 4:03:19 PM]

Agenda Voting Results - 18

Name: 15, 16, 18
Date: 09/18/2008
Time: 09:32:19 AM

Vote Type: Motion to Approve
Description: An Ordinance approving a net change order of $645,548.46 including a

$951,742.25 Change Order to the construction contract with Archer Western
Contractors for roadway elevation work and a $306,193.79 deductive Change
Order for materials quantities and labor savings in connection with Project 6 –
Roadways & Utilities and Project 10 – Volume 2 – Hydronic Lines Relocation
at San Antonio International Airport for a revised contract value of
$43,789,841.83. [Penny Postoak Ferguson, Assistant City Manager; Mark
Webb, Director, Aviation]

Result: Passed

Voter Group Not
Present Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second

Phil Hardberger Mayor   x        
Mary Alice P. Cisneros District 1   x        

Sheila D. McNeil District 2   x        
Jennifer V. Ramos District 3   x        
Philip A. Cortez District 4   x        
Lourdes Galvan District 5   x        
Delicia Herrera District 6   x     x  
Justin Rodriguez District 7   x       x
Diane G. Cibrian District 8   x        
Louis E. Rowe District 9       x    
John G. Clamp District 10   x        













Attachment "A"

HCSSS Item Number Description
Original Contract 

Quantity
Decreased 
Quantity Amount Justification

680 420 30" X 48" Column 55 CY 34 CY (16,494.45)$              Pedestrian Bridge Canopy Columns are no longer required.
1110 490 Install Timber Structure (Temporary Walkway Including Lighting - Type I) 700 LF 0 LF (87,066.00)$              Will be added to walkway field order
1120 490 Install Timber Structure (Temporary Walkway Including Lighting - Type II) 500 LF 0 LF (63,745.00)$              Will be added to walkway field order
1130 491 Remove Timber Structure (Temporary Walkway Including Lighting - Type I) 500 LF 0 LF (6,385.00)$                Will be added to walkway field order
1140 491 Remove Timber Structure (Temporary Walkway Including Lighting - Type II) 500 LF 0 LF (6,385.00)$                Will be added to walkway field order
1180 500 Removal of Haul Road 1 LS 0 LS (28,735.34)$              To remain in place for future use.
1830 903 Conc Encased 2: PVC Roadway Lighting Elec. Duct (Two Rows, Two Columns) (0'T 2497 LF 0 LF (97,383.00)$              No longer applicable to this contract.

Net Decrease to Contract (306,193.79)$           



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3877[8/12/2010 4:03:12 PM]

   

 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
Request for Council Action

Agenda Item # 18
Council Meeting Date: 9/18/2008
RFCA Tracking No: R-3877 

DEPARTMENT:  Aviation Department DEPARTMENT HEAD:  Mark Webb
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED:
City Wide
 
SUBJECT:
Roadways & Utilities Project - Change Orders 33 and 34 (Owner Requested) at SAIA

SUMMARY: 

This ordinance approves Change Order 33 in the amount of $951,742.25 and Change
Order 34, a reduction in the amount of $306,193.79 and authorizes payment in the
amount of $645,548.46 to Archer Western Contractors, Ltd. in connection with Project 6
– Roadways & Utilities and Project 10 – Volume 2 – Hydronic Lines Relocation at San
Antonio International Airport an authorized Airport Capital Improvement funded project
located in Council District 9. This item represents a portion of a total estimated project
cost for construction of $44,922,065.41.

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Project Description

In its Capital Program, the City has identified a need to expand the San Antonio
International Airport. The Airport Expansion Program consists of two new terminals, a
new parking facility, and new bi-level roadway system. The program also includes utility
infrastructure, aircraft apron paving, construction of a new central utility plant, and
demolition of existing Terminal 2.

This ordinance authorizes Change Order 33 (Owner Requested) in the amount of
$951,742.25 for additional work on the roadway elevations. The original roadway
transition to the existing roadway in front of Terminal 1 would create a variance in the
elevations resulting in an unacceptable profile or a hump. This work will eliminate the
variations and maintain a consistent curb height to facilitate future widening of the
upper deck of the elevated roadway. If it is necessary to widen the upper level roadway
in the future due to terminal expansions, this work would have to be completed at a
higher cost with disruption to Airport operations and customer convenience. Additionally,
the change order will allow the contractor to re-route and maintain traffic and
pedestrians from the construction work zones. 

This ordinance also authorizes Change Order 34 (Owner Requested), a reduction in the
amount of $306,193.79 for unit price items identified as no longer needed in conjunction
with the contract or replaced by other unit price items formerly submitted under other



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3877[8/12/2010 4:03:12 PM]

change orders.

A summary of the Construction Contract and Contingency shown below: 

Item Amount

Original Contract Value $36,963,350.06

Previously Authorized Change Orders - Contingency
(Change Orders) 1-13, 15-21, 23-25 & 31)

$ 4,009,827.96

Previously Authorized Change Orders - New
Appropriations (Change Orders14, 22, 26-30 & 32)

$ 2,171,115.35

Proposed Change Order 33 – Contingency $ 951,742.25

Proposed Change Order 34 – Reduction < $306,193.79>

Revised Contract Value $43,789,841.83

Item Amount

Original Contingency Amount $ 5,794,137.00

Previously Authorized Change Orders utilizing
Contingency Funds

<$4,009,827.96>

Previously Authorized Budget Transfers <$ 6,537.00>

Proposed Change Order 33 <$951,742.25>

Proposed Change Order 34 $ 306,193.79

Revised Contingency Amount $1,132,223.58

A list of previously authorized change orders is presented in Attachment I - Change
Order History.

*The total estimated project cost for construction is the Revised Contract Value plus the
Revised Contingency Amount.

Change Order Category

Change Order 33 and Change Order 34 are Owner Requested – Owner requested
change orders are the result of changes requested by the City, not included in the
original project scope of a project. These changes may occur after final design had been
completed and/or during the construction phase of a project. Examples of an owner
requested change order may include the addition or deletion of items such as sidewalks,
driveway approaches, traffic devices, etc.

 
ISSUE:



City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3877[8/12/2010 4:03:12 PM]

Approval of the ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy of improving
facilities at San Antonio International Airport. This ordinance authorizes Change Order 33
in the amount of $951,742.25. This change order is necessary for the construction of the
new elevated roadway and selective demolition of the existing elevated roadway down
ramp. This ordinance also authorizes Change Order 34, a reduction in the amount of
$306,193.79. This change order reduces the contract due to unit price items no longer
needed in conjunction with the contract.

 
ALTERNATIVES:

Not approving Change Order 33 may result in unexpected changes in elevations, which
could cause unsafe conditions and customer complaints. Additionally, this work would
have to be done in association with future terminal expansions. 

There is no viable alternative to the recommended Change Order 34 as these unit price
items are no longer required.

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

Funds in the amount of $645,548.46 are available from previously authorized
construction contingency.   Funding associated with this project may only be used for
Aviation projects.

 
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approving Change Order 33 in the amount of $951,742.25  for the
new elevated roadway system and partial demolition of the existing roadway down ramp
and Change Order 34 for the reduction of unit price items at the San Antonio
International Airport in the amount of $306,193.79, payable to Archer Western
Contractors, Ltd., resulting in a net fiscal impact of $645,545.46.

This is a construction contract; therefore a Discretionary Disclosure Form is not required

 
ATTACHMENT(S):

File Description File Name

P6P10V2 Attachment I - Change Order History Attachment I - Change Order History 0.pdf

P6P10V2 Change Order 33 AWC FA 33.pdf

P6P10V2 Change Order 34 AWC FA 34.PDF

Voting Results  

Ordinance/Supplemental Documents 200809180808.pdf

DEPARTMENT HEAD AUTHORIZATIONS:
 Mark Webb   Director   Aviation Department

http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3877_20080828052607.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3877_20080828052650.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3877_20080902044826.pdf
http://cosaweb/rfca/upload/R_3877_20080922121041.pdf


City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3877[8/12/2010 4:03:12 PM]

APPROVED FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION:
 Penny Postoak Ferguson   Assistant City Manager     


	808VotingResults.pdf
	cosaweb
	VotingResults


	808a.pdf
	Field Alteration 34 (P6) Unnecessary Unit Price Items. Reloc.pdf
	Sheet2


	808.pdf
	cosaweb
	City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo



